
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Extraordinary Meeting of 
West Berkshire 
District Council 

 
Monday, 31st January, 2011 

 
Summons and Agenda 

Public Document Pack



 

 

To:  All Members of the Council 
 

You are requested to attend a meeting of 
WEST BERKSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

to be held in the 
COUNCIL OFFICES, MARKET STREET, 

NEWBURY 
on 

Monday, 31st January, 2011 
at 7.00pm 

 
 
 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
West Berkshire District Council 
 

Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 21 January 2011 
 

AGENDA 
 

1.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any).   
 

2.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 To receive notice of any Declarations of Interest from Members.   
 

3.    CORE STRATEGY: PROPOSED FOCUSED CHANGES  (Pages 1 - 132) 

4.    INDEPENDENT REMUNERATION PANEL 2011  (Pages 133 - 136) 

5.    COUNCIL MOTION - RENEWABLE ENERGY IN WEST BERKSHIRE  (Pages 137-
158) 

 

West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 
respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 
 



 

 

West Berkshire Council Council 31 January 2011 

Title of Report: 
Core Strategy: Proposed Focused 
Changes 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Council 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: C2215 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To recommend the schedule of post-examination 
proposed focused changes to the West Berkshire 
Core Strategy for approval by Council 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

That Council Resolves that: 
1. the schedule of post-examination proposed focused 
changes to the submission Core Strategy are 
published in accordance with Regulation 30 of the 
Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) Amendment regulations 2008 for a 6 week 
period of consultation.  
 2. Delegated authority is given to the Head of 
Planning and Countryside in consultation with the 
Portfolio member for Planning and Housing to agree 
any non-material supporting documentation and any 
other non-material refinements to the policy wording 
before consultation. 
3. The Council disagrees with the 'Proposed Inspector 
Change' to Policy CS16 (Sustainable Construction and 
Energy Efficiency) and will so inform the Inspector 
during the consultation period. The Council strongly 
recommends policy CS16 to remain substantially 
unchanged.  
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

Following the suspension of the Core Strategy 
examination in November 2010, further work has been 
carried out at the request of the Inspector. This has 
resulted in some changes to the wording of the Core 
Strategy as submitted.   
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Submission Core Strategy 
Inspector's Post Hearing Notes 1 and 2 
 

 

Agenda Item 3.

Page 1



 

 

West Berkshire Council Council 31 January 2011 

 
The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the following Council Plan 
Priority: 

 CPP3 – Reduce West Berkshire’s carbon footprint – to reduce CO2 emissions in 
West Berkshire and contribute to waste management, green travel, transportation 
and energy efficiency 

 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme(s): 
 CPT1   - Better Roads and Transport 
 CPT2   - Thriving Town Centres 
 CPT3   - Affordable Housing 
 CPT4   - High Quality Planning 
 CPT5   - Cleaner and Greener 
 CPT6   - Vibrant Villages 
 CPT7   - Safer and Stronger Communities 
 CPT8   - A Healthier Life 
 CPT9   - Successful Schools and Learning 
 CPT12 - Including Everyone 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Setting a positive framework for the future planning of W
[...]
om the discussions. The Examination was suspended on 
11 November to enable the Council time to undertake the extra work that the 
Inspector had asked for. 

1.3 The substantive structure and direction of the Core Strategy in terms of the spatial 
strategy, including the settlement hierarchy, the 4 spatial areas and the 2 strategic 
sites at Newbury Racecourse and Sandleford Park, have not been questioned by 
the Inspector and are therefore not the subject of these proposed changes to the 
Core Strategy.  

1.4 The Inspector published 2 post hearing notes (available from 
http://www.westberks.gov.uk/index.aspx?articleid=20791 setting out matters 
highlighted in discussions at the hearings, with further work suggested for the 
Council to undertake. The main areas are set out in section 2, together with the 
outcome of the work, and the implications for the Core Strategy in terms of whether 
any changes were needed, and whether these were focused or minor changes.  

1.5 Any focused changes require consultation under regulation 30 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008. A schedule of responses will then be 
prepared and sent to the Inspector. Comments can only be made on proposed 
focused changes to the Core Strategy – not on the rest of the document. 

1.6 The Examination will then resume to allow the additional information to be 
examined. This resumption needs to take place within 6 months of the date of the 
suspension of the Examination i.e. by 11 May 2011. The Inspector has indicated 
that in terms of his timescales, the Examination process could resume on 2 May, 
with further hearing sessions to be held in late June/early July.   

1.7 Any minor amendments do not require consultation. The consultation schedule of 
focused changes is supported by a topic paper which is attached as Appendix B. 
This provides background information to explain the changes made. A sustainability 
appraisal has been carried out on the focused changes and this is available on 
request.  

1.8 Full Council is asked to approve the schedule of proposed focused changes which 
is attached as Appendix A.  

 
 

Page 4



 

 

West Berkshire Council Council 31 January 2011 

2. Main Matters Raised by the Inspector and Outcomes of Work to Date 

Atomic Weapons Establishment (AWE) 

2.1 The Inspector was concerned that the Core Strategy in its submitted form did not 
sufficiently take into account the Health and Safety Executive’s Nuclear Installations 
Inspectorate (HSE NII) position with regard to AWE at Aldermaston and Burghfield.  
The Inspector requested that the HSE NII provides clear information about the 
amount of development and additional population which can be accommodated in 
each zone.  He was particularly keen to know whether there is any constraint in 
development in and around Burghfield Common and Mortimer, and what, if any 
capacity there is for development in these 2 rural service centres.  

2.2 A detailed response has now been received from the HSE NII. The response is 
positive and indicates that the amount of development proposed in the Core 
Strategy for the spatial area of the East Kennet Valley is acceptable and can be 
accommodated without any safety issues.  

2.3  A policy on the AWE issue is included as policy CS9A in Appendix A. This sets out 
that a special policy approach is required in the Detailed Emergency Planning 
Zone. This will also need to be shown on the Proposals Map. The policy also 
includes information on the appropriate monitoring of development, which will take 
place in partnership with Basingstoke and Deane Borough Council; Reading 
Borough Council and Wokingham Borough Council and that the policy will be kept 
under review.   

2.4 Policy ADP4 on the East Kennet Valley has been revised to more fully reflect the 
significance of AWE. This includes the limitations on development in the service 
village of 
[...]
on provided 
through the evidence base about the availability of SHLAA sites in each area.  

Business Development 

2.17 In terms of B1 office floorspace in the District, the employment policy of the Core 
Strategy (CS10) has been amended to set a clearer steer as to sequentially 
suitable future locations for office development. This accords with PPS4 and states 
that office development should be accommodated in existing town centres first, 
followed by edge of centre locations before accessible out of centre locations. The 
revised policy CS10 forms part of the schedule of focused amendments. Supporting 
references in the topic paper demonstrate that the forecast shortfall in B1a office 
floorspace across the Core Strategy period can be accommodated in sequentially 
preferable locations.  

Sustainable Design and Construction 

2.18 Since the Examination closed, the Inspector has been in contact to ask the Council 
to take forward a ‘Proposed Inspector Change’ to policy CS16. This is the deletion 
of the sections of the policy under the headings Residential Development and Non 
Residential Development which set out requirements relating to the Code for 
Sustainable Homes and BREEAM.  The reason for this is that the Inspector is not 
currently satisfied that these requirements are justified in relation to national policy 
in the Supplement to PPS1 (December 2007) particularly paragraphs 30-32.  As 
this is a proposed Inspector change and has not been supported by the Council, 
it will be set out within a separate schedule to the focused amendments being 
proposed by the Council. This means that during the consultation, the Council can 
submit comments to the proposed change which will then be considered by the 
Inspector.  

2.19 The wording of this proposed Inspector change is set out at the back of appendix A. 
As a consequence of this potential change, Policies CS3 and CS4 (Newbury 
Racecourse and Sandleford Park) have been amended to include a site specific 
r
[...]
highlighted in discussions at the hearings, with further work suggested for the Council 
to undertake. This has resulted in some focused and some minor changes to the 
submitted Core Strategy.

The focused changes require consultation under regulation 30 of the Planning and 
Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, Town and Country Planning (Local Development) 
(England) (Amendment) Regulations 2008. The consultation will take place between 
4 February and 18 March 2011. A schedule of responses will then be prepared and 
sent to the Inspector. Any minor amendments do not require consultation. 

The Examination will then resume to allow the additional information to be examined. 
The Inspector has indicated that in terms of his timescales, the Examination process 
could resume on 2 May, with further hearing sessions to be held in late June/early 
July.

A sustainability appraisal has been carried out on the focused changes and this is 
also available as background information. The updated SHLAA and the detailed 
landscape sensitivity analysis is also available as part of the consultation.  

Page 93



Inspector’s Post Hearing Note 1  

1. The planning response to the Atomic Weapons Establishment (AWE) at 
Aldermaston and Burghfield and the advice from the Health and Safety 
Executive (HSE)

1.1. Following the suspension of the Examination a meeting was held between 
representatives of the Heath and Safety Executive Nuclear Installations 
Inspectorate (HSE NII), Health and Safety Laboratories (HSL), Basingstoke 
and Deane Borough Council, Reading Borough Council, Wokingham 
Borough Council and West Berkshire Council at the end of November.  The 
minutes of this meeting have been submitted to the Inspector and will be 
included on the list of Core Documents. 

1.2. Details of all developments with planning permission and those which had 
been allocated in an approved DPD where then forwarded to the HSL for 
inclusion in their modelling work in December. 

1.3. The HSE NII, has r
[...]
s Protected Employment Areas is conducted through the Site 
Allocations and Delivery DPD. At this stage, the role, function and boundaries 
of these areas will be assessed to achieve a balanced portfolio of fit for 
purpose sites to meet future requirements. This review will provide the scope 
and flexibility to reinforce the existing employment land stock and if necessary 
reconfigure the Protected Employment Areas.  

5.38 As economic circumstances are constantly changing it is important to 
continuously and effectively monitor the supply of employment land across 
the District, along with the possible need to review the projected floorspace 
requirements and assumptions set out within the ELA when appropriate 
throughout the plan period.  

6. Other Changes 

6.1 The Inspector highlighted a number of other changes to the Core Strategy 
which he recommended the Council should consider.  These have been 
included in the Schedule of Post Examination Proposed Focused Changes. 

Page 129



Appendix A: 

Choices by Parish in the AONB as at 25/11/10 

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 5 bed Total

Hungerford 303 194 57 25 6 585
Pangbourne 264 187 102 24 7 584
Cold Ash 232 171 58 18 7 486
Yattendon 208 133 45 11 6 403
Purley 140 141 69 20 4 374
Hermitage 155 130 49 11 4 349
Bucklebury 159 109 51 10 5 334
Bradfield 155 94 59 12 3 323
Kintbury 161 109 40 7 2 319
Chieveley 162 101 34 13 6 316
Compton 94 78 40 11 0 223
Sulham and Tidmarsh 89 67 40 10 2 208
Englefield 90 64 39 8 1 202
Beenham 84 62 40 9 5 200
Lambourn 104 57 25 11 1 198
Inkpen 78 47 59 8 1 193
Hampstead Norreys 90 62 29 7 2 190
Basildon 65 55 24 8 2 154
Hamstead Marshall 80 50 19 4 1 154
Great Shefford  77 51 19 3 3 153
Boxford 78 47 14 6 2 147
Ashampstead 65 44 27 7 0 143
Chaddleworth 61 42 26 3 2 134
Streatley  65 37 14 5 0 121
East Ilsley 61 34 15 5 1 116
Beedon 54 35 12 9 2 112
Winterbourne 49 29 14 1 3 96
West Woodhay 51 29 9 1 1 91
East Garston 45 33 9 2 1 90
Frilsham 43 26 15 2 1 87
Stanford Dingley  48 25 10 1
[...]
 Hungerford 0
EOC Pangbourne 0
EOC Theale  0
EOC Rest of West Berkshire 0

EOC Total 33,105

Out of centre (OOC) 
OOC Protected Employment Area 43,685
OOC Newbury 0
OOC Thatcham 0
OOC Hungerford 0
OOC Pangbourne 0
OOC Theale 0
OOC Rest of West Berkshire 1,168

OOC Total 44,853

Out of town (OOT) 
OOT Protected Employment Area 9,363
OOT New Greenham Park 54,366
OOT Other Business Parks (Easter Park/Benham Valance) 3,966
OOT Rest of West Berkshire 2,825

OOT Total 70,520

Total West Berkshire Available B2/B8 Floorspace 148,478
Source: Focus CoStar, Jan 2011 

Page 132



 

West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

Title of Report: Independent Remuneration Panel 2011 
Report to be 
considered by: 

Council 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: C2204 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

1) To agree the membership of the West Berkshire 
Council Independent Remuneration Panel. 

2) To re-appoint Mr John Marsh as the Panel’s 
Chairman. 

3) To agree the scope of the allowances it will 
consider at its next meeting. 

 
Recommended Action: 
 

1) That the membership of the Independent 
Remuneration Panel (IRP) be agreed. 

2) That Members agree that the IRP consider the 
whole Members Allowances Scheme (as set out 
below) at their next meeting: 
• Basic Allowance. 
• Special Responsibility Allowances. 
• Co-optees Allowance (including the 

independent members of the Standards 
Committee). 

• Childcare and Dependent Carers Allowance. 
• Appeals Allowance. 
• ICT Allowance. 
• Travelling Allowance. 
• Subsistence Allowance. 
• Conference Allowance. 
• Pensions. 
• The administration of the scheme. 

 
Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

The Local Authorities (Members Allowances) (England) 
Regulations 2003 require Councils to establish and 
maintain an Independent Remuneration Panel.  In light of 
the forthcoming District Council Elections in May 2011 and 
the need for the Council to set its budget, it is proposed 
that the IRP meet in February 2011 
[...]
fficer 
2) Mr Geoffrey Mayes   Chartered Civil Engineer 
3) Mr Robin Cops    Chairman of the Wokingham IRP 

2. Scope of Potential Changes to be discussed by the IRP 

2.1 In light of the forthcoming District Council Elections in May 2011 and the need for 
the Council to set its budget, it is proposed that the IRP will meet in February 2011 
to consider the whole Members Allowances Scheme as follows: 

Page 135



 

West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

a) Basic Allowance. 

b) Special Responsibility Allowances. 

c) Allowances for co-optees (including the independent members of the Standards 
Committee). 

d) Childcare and Dependent Carers Allowance. 

e) Appeals Allowance. 

f) ICT Allowance. 

g) Travelling Allowance. 

h) Subsistence Allowance. 

i) Conference Allowance. 

j) Pensions. 

k) The administration of the scheme (including the renunciation and suspension of 
allowances). 

3. Conclusion 

3.1 A report setting out the recommendations of the Independent Remuneration Panel 
will be brought to Full Council in March 2011. 

Appendices 
 
There are no Appendices to this report. 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: None 

Officers Consulted: Andy Day, David Holling and Moira Fraser. 

Trade Union: Not consulted 
 

Page 136



 

 

West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

Title of Report: 
Council Motion - Renewable Energy In 
West Berkshire  

Report to be 
considered by: 

Special Council 

Date of Meeting: 31 January 2011 

Forward Plan Ref: N/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To report back the findings of the Greener Select 
Committee's deliberations into two separate but 
related Council motions concerning renewable energy. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

That the Council agrees that: 
1. The Local Strategic Patnership are best placed 

for taking on responsibility for, and producing, a 
West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy. 

2. That the Council's Energy Team finalise an 
Energy Strategy, to include policy on renewable 
energy, for West Berkshire Council's estate that 
includes school buildings.  

3. That the Council examine ways in helping / 
facilitating others to take up projects under the 
Localism Bill. 

4. That the Council investigates introducing a loan 
scheme to assist schools undertaking 
renewable energy projects.   

 
Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To respond to a petition to Council regarding renewable 
energy.  
 

Other options considered: 
 

None. 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Report to the Greener Select Committee – Appendix 1. 

 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme: 
 CPT5   - Cleaner and Greener 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Setting the Council’s position with regards to renewable energy.  
 

Agenda Item 5.

Page 137



 

 

West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Hilary Cole 
E-mail Address: hcole@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

20/01/11 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: David Cook 
Job Title: Principal Policy Officer 
Tel. No.: 01635 519475 
E-mail Address: dcook@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: This report identifies a need for a West Berkshire Renewable 

Energy Strategy in support of UK targets and also explains that 
an overarching Energy Strategy is currently being developed for 
West Berkshire Council. Production of these Strategies / Policies 
will be done in consultation with local stakeholders and Council 
Services to ensure that implications for Council policy are clearly 
understood. 

Financial: The introduction of a Council Energy Strategy will improve the 
targeting of the Carbon Management budget, making this more 
objective.  

Personnel: None identified at this stage 

Legal/Procurement: The introduction of a Council Energy Strategy will provide a more 
structured approach to the procurement
[...]
et within the South East Plan the 
Greener Select Committee endorsed officers recommendation that the Local 
Strategic Partnership (LSP) be best placed for taking on the responsibility for a 
West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy.   

2.6 Even though overall responsibility for driving forward this strategy would be with the 
LSP the select committee also agreed with officers’ recommendation that the 
Council should have its own Energy Strategy in place.  The Select Committee also 
requested the addition of school properties within the Council’s definition of its 
estates. 

2.7 The Select Committee also requested that two additional recommendations be 
added:   

2.8 Members requested that officers examine ways, under the Localism Bill, to help 
organisations and communities wishing to establish projects such as Community 
Land Trusts. 

2.9 Members also requested that the Council investigate the possibility of introducing a 
loan scheme for schools wishing to introduce their own projects.  This would enable 
schools to borrow money without having to get written permission from the 
Secretary of State.  

Recommendations 

2.10 The Local Strategic Partnership are best placed for taking on responsibility for, and 
producing, a West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy. 

2.11 That the Council’s Energy Team finalise an Energy Strategy, to include policy on 
renewable energy, for West Berkshire Council’s estate that includes school 
buildings. 

Page 140



 

 

West Berkshire Council Special Council 31 January 2011 

2.12 That the Council examine ways in helping / facilitating others to take up projects 
under the Localism Bill.  

2.13 That the Council investigates introducing a loan scheme to assist schools 
undertaking renewable energy projects.  

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1 – Report to the Greener Select Committee 14th December 2010.  
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: Councillor Hilary Cole 

Officers Consulted: John Ashworth and Adrian Slaughter. 

Trade Unio

Minutes of the meeting


 

COUNCIL 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 

MONDAY, 31 JANUARY 2011 
Councillors Present: Barbara Alexander, Peter Argyle (Vice-Chairman), Howard Bairstow, 
Pamela Bale, Jeff Beck, David Betts, Jeff Brooks, Paul Bryant, Keith Chopping, Hilary Cole, 
Richard Crumly, Billy Drummond, Adrian Edwards, Geoff Findlay, Marcus Franks, Dave Goff, 
Manohar Gopal, Paul Hewer, David Holtby, Roger Hunneman, Carol Jackson-Doerge, 
Mike Johnston, Graham Jones, Alan Law, Tony Linden, Royce Longton, Gordon Lundie, 
Alan Macro, Gwen Mason, Gabrielle McGarvey, Tim Metcalfe, Joe Mooney, Robert Morgan, 
Irene Neill, Graham Pask (Chairman), David Rendel, Andrew Rowles, Anthony Stansfeld, 
Julian Swift-Hook, Ieuan Tuck, Tony Vickers, Quentin Webb, Emma Webster, Keith Woodhams 
and Laszlo Zverko 
 

Also Present: John Ashworth (Corporate Director - Environment), Nick Carter (Chief Executive) 
and Andy Day (Head of Policy and Communication), Moira Fraser (Democratic Services 
Manager) 
 

Apologies for inability to attend the meeting: Councillor Brian Bedwell, Councillor George 
Chandler, Councillor Lee Dillon, Councillor Keith Lock and Councillor Mollie Lock 
 

Councillor(s) Absent: Councillor Ellen Crumly and Councillor Owen Jeffery 

PART I 

63. Declarations of Interest 
Councillor Emma Webster declared an interest in Agenda Item 3 and reported that, as 
her interest was personal and prejudicial, she would be leaving the meeting during the 
course of consideration of the matter and she would not vote on the matter. 

Councillors David Rendel and Julian Swift-Hook declared an interest in Agenda Item 3, 
but reported that, as their interests were personal and not prejudicial, they determined to 
remain to take part in the debate and vote on the matter. 

Councillor Roger Hunneman declared an interest in Agenda Item 3 and reported that, as 
his interest might be personal and prejudicial, he might leave the meeting during the 
course of consideration of the matter and not vote on the matter. 

 

64. Core Strategy: Proposed Focused Changes 
(Councillor Emma Webster declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda item 3 
by virtue of the fact that her employer was undertaking a consultation exercise on the 
Newbury Racecourse Development. As her interest was personal and prejudicial she left 
the meeting and took no part in the debate or voting on the matter). 

(Councillor David Rendel declared a personal interest in Agenda item 3 by virtue of the 
fact that he was a member of the Campaign for Rural England. As his interest was 
personal and not prejudicial he determined to take part in the debate and vote on the 
matter).  

(Councillor Julian Swift-Hook declared a personal and prejudicial interest in Agenda item 
3 by virtue of the fact that he was the Ward Member for Greenham and had publicly 
expressed objections to development on the Sandleford site. As his interest was personal 
and not prejudicial he determined to take part in the debate and vote on the matter). 



COUNCIL - 31 JANUARY 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

2 

(Councillor Roger Hunneman declared a personal interest in Agenda item 3 by virtue of 
the fact that he lived immediately adjacent to the Sandleford site. Councillor Hunneman 
determined that his interest was personal and not prejudicial he would remain in the 
chamber and take part in the debate and vote on this item. If however a specific 
discussion on the Sandleford site was entered into he would absent himself from the 
chamber and not take any further part in the debate or vote on the item).  

Councillor Emma Webster left the meeting at 7.04pm. 

The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 3) concerning focused changes to the 
Core strategy following the additional work that was undertaken following the suspension 
of the Examination in Public in November 2010 

MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Alan Law and seconded by Councillor Paul Bryant: 

 “That Council Resolves that: 
1. the schedule of post-examination proposed focused changes to the submission Core 
Strategy are published in accordance with Regulation 30 of the Town and Country 
Planning (Local Development) (England) Amendment regulations 2008 for a 6 week 
period of consultation.  
 2. Delegated authority is given to the Head of Planning and Countryside in consultation 
with the Portfolio member for Planning and Housing to agree any non-material supporting 
documentation and any other non-material refinements to the policy wording before 
consultation. 
3. The Council disagrees with the 'Proposed Inspector Change' to Policy CS16 
(Sustainable Construction and Energy Efficiency) and will so inform the Inspector during 
the consultation period. The Council strongly recommends policy CS16 to remain 
substantially unchanged. ”. 
 
Councillor Alan Law in introducing the item reported that the structure of the plan, spatial 
strategy (including the settlement hierarchy, the four spatial areas ,the two strategic sites 
and the revised affordable housing provision starting at five homes were not questioned 
by the inspector. This report had however been prepared as a response to the 
Inspector’s request to clarify a number of policies and to provide evidence to strengthen 
some of the Council’s policies. The main queries raised by the inspector were in respect 
of clarifying the Health and Safety Executive’s Nuclear Installations Inspectorate’s 
position in respect of AWE at Aldermaston and Burghfield, clarifying the Strategic 
Housing Land Availability Assessment, justification of the overall housing numbers and 
ensuring that Pangbourne was either included in the section relating to the Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty or the Eastern Urban Area. Clarity had also been sought on 
the scale of the six rural service centres and the Equestrian Policy had also been clarified 
and reinforced.  

Councillor Alan Law noted that the Inspector had also been in contact with the Council 
and sought a change to policy CC16 which set out requirements relating to the Code for 
Sustainable Homes and BREEAM. Councillor Law explained this ‘Proposed Inspector 
Change’ was discretionary and he urged the Council not to acquiesce to this proposal in 
line with the third recommendation. 

AMENDMENT: Proposed by Councillor Royce Longton and seconded by  Councillor 
Tony Vickers: 

That  “Notwithstanding the recommendations in this report…this the Council undertake 
an independent and separate consultation on Sandleford Park…*” 



COUNCIL - 31 JANUARY 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

3 

Councillor Roger Hunneman left the chamber at 7.50pm. 

After careful consideration the Monitoring Officer agreed that in accordance with 
paragraph 4.11.16 of the Council’s Constitution this amendment was not valid as it would 
undermine the Core Strategy. Gary Lugg explained that if this proposal was adopted the 
Council would have to withdraw its Core Strategy and restart the whole process of 
considering all the individual sites.  

In accordance with Procedure Rule 4.15.2 it was requisitioned that the voting on the 
Motion be recorded. The names of those Members voting for, against and abstaining in 
respect of Recommendation 1 were read to the Council as follows: 

FOR the Motion: 

Councillors Barbara Alexander, Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Pamela Bale, Jeff Beck, 
David Betts, Paul Bryant, Keith Chopping, Hilary Cole, Adrian Edwards, Geoff Findlay, 
Richard Crumly, Marcus Franks, David Goff, Manohar Gopal, Paul Hewer, David Holtby, 
Carol Jackson-Doerge, Mike Johnston, Graham Jones, Alan Law, Tony Linden, Gordon 
Lundie, Tim Metcalfe, Joe Mooney, Irene Neill, Graham Pask, Andrew Rowles, Anthony 
Stansfeld, Ieuan Tuck, Quentin Webb, Laszlo Zverko (32) 

AGAINST the Motion: 

Councillors Jeff Brooks, Billy Drummond, Royce Longton, Alan Macro, Gwen Mason, 
Gabrielle McGarvey, Robert Morgan, David Rendel, Julian Swift-Hook, Tony Vickers, 
Keith Woodhams (11) 

ABSTAINED: 

None 

 

The names of those Members voting for, against and abstaining in respect of 
Recommendation 2 were read to the Council as follows: 

FOR the Motion: 

Councillors Barbara Alexander, Peter Argyle, Howard Bairstow, Pamela Bale, Jeff Beck, 
David Betts, Paul Bryant, Keith Chopping, Hilary Cole, Adrian Edwards, Geoff Findlay, 
Richard Crumly, Marcus Franks, David Goff, Manohar Gopal, Paul Hewer, David Holtby, 
Carol Jackson-Doerge, Mike Johnston, Graham Jones, Alan Law, Tony Linden, Gordon 
Lundie, Tim Metcalfe, Joe Mooney, Irene Neill, Graham Pask, Andrew Rowles, Anthony 
Stansfeld, Ieuan Tuck, Quentin Webb, Laszlo Zverko (32) 

AGAINST the Motion: 

Councillors Jeff Brooks, Billy Drummond, Royce Longton, Alan Macro, Gwen Mason, 
Gabrielle McGarvey, Robert Morgan, David Rendel, Julian Swift-Hook, Tony Vickers, 
Keith Woodhams (11) 

ABSTAINED: 

None 

There was unanimous support in respect of Recommendation 3 

The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED. 

Councillors Emma Webster and Roger Hunneman returned to the chamber at 7.55pm 
once the vote on this item had been concluded. 



COUNCIL - 31 JANUARY 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

4 

65. Independent Remuneration Panel 2011 
The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 4) concerning the membership 
(including nominating a chairman) of the Independent Remuneration Panel and 
scope of the allowances it would consider at its next meeting. 

MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Graham Jones and seconded by Councillor Jeff 
Brooks: 

1)  “That the membership of the Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) be agreed. 
2) That Members agree that the IRP consider the whole Members Allowances Scheme 

(as set out below) at their next meeting: 
• Basic Allowance. 
• Special Responsibility Allowances. 
• Co-optees Allowance (including the independent members of the Standards 

Committee). 
• Childcare and Dependent Carers Allowance. 
• Appeals Allowance. 
• ICT Allowance. 
• Travelling Allowance. 
• Subsistence Allowance. 
• Conference Allowance. 
• Pensions. 
• The administration of the scheme.” 
 
The Motion was put to the meeting and duly RESOLVED. 

 

66. Council Motion - Renewable Energy In West Berkshire 
The Council considered a report (Agenda Item 5) concerning a report back on the 
findings of the Greener Select Committee’s deliberations into two separated but 
related Council motions concerning renewable energy. 

MOTION: Proposed by Councillor Emma Webster and seconded by Councillor 
Hilary Cole: 

 “That the Council agrees that: 
1. The Local Strategic Patnership are best placed for taking on responsibility 

for, and producing, a West Berkshire Renewable Energy Strategy. 
2. That the Council's Energy Team finalise an Energy Strategy, to include 

policy on renewable energy, for West Berkshire Council's estate that 
includes school buildings.  

3. That the Council examine ways in helping / facilitating others to take up 
projects under the Localism Bill. 

4. That the Council investigates introducing a loan scheme to assist schools 
undertaking renewable energy projects.” 

 
Councillor Emma Webster in introducing the report thanked Adrian Slaughter for 
the presentation that he had given to the Select Committee during their 
consideration of the two motions. Councillor Webster also thanked Councillor Tony 
Vickers, Roger Hunneman and Tim Metcalfe for their contributions to the debate. 
 



COUNCIL - 31 JANUARY 2011 - MINUTES 
 

 
 
 

5 

Councillor Tony Vickers whilst applauding much of what Councillor Webster had 
commented on stated that he was unable to endorse the recommendations in their 
current form. Councillor Vickers reported that the minutes of the Select Committee 
at which the recommendations had been discussed had not yet been agreed and 
he felt that some of the recommendations set out in this report needed to be 
amended. 
 
AMENDMENT: Proposed by Councillor Tony Vickers and seconded by Councillor 
Roger Hunneman: 
That the Council agrees that: 

1. “the council’s Energy Team finalise an Energy strategy to include policy on 
renewable energy, for West Berkshire Council’s estate that includes school 
buildings; 

2. the Council examine ways in helping/ facilitating others to take up projects 
under the Localism Bill. 

3. the Council investigates introducing a loan scheme to assist any property 
owners undertaking renewable energy projects.” 

 
Councillor Graham Jones noted that recommendation three would require sign off 
from the Council’s s151 Officer as it would have budgetary implications and could 
therefore not be discussed. Councillor Hilary Cole noted that the loan scheme was 
already in place but that it was specific to schools and that this recommendation 
should therefore not be amended. Councillor Tony Vickers stated that he felt that 
the amendment was in line with what had been agreed at the meeting. 
 
The Monitoring Officer advised that given the concerns over the accuracy of the 
minutes of the Greener Select Committee (which had yet to be approved) that the 
item should be deferred and a special meeting of the Greener Select Committee 
convened so that the Committee consider the minutes of its previous meeting and 
then make any appropriate amendments to the report if necessary. The report 
could then be re-considered at the next Council meeting on 03 March 2011.  
 
The Council agreed with the approach of the Monitoring Officer and accordingly 
deferred consideration of this item 

 

 

(The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.12 pm) 

 

CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 

Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


